
Agenda for a meeting of the Staffing Committee to be 
held on Tuesday, 29 January 2019 at 3.00 pm in 
Committee Room 2 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Pennington Hinchcliffe
I Khan
Lal

Sajawal

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR

Poulsen Lee
Salam
Tait

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 
E-Mail: 

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

4.  APPOINTMENT OF A DIRECTOR OF FINANCE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION AND PAY POLICY 
STATEMENT

The Chief Executive will submit a report (Document “B”) which seeks 
approval from Staffing Committee to appoint to the position of Director 
of Finance in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and Pay 
Policy Statement, as well to appoint an Appointments Panel to be 
given delegated responsibility to appoint to the position of Director of 
Finance.

Recommended –

That Staffing Committee approve the proposals:  

(1) To appoint to the position of Director of Finance in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution and Pay Policy 
Statement.

(2) To delegate to an Appointments Panel the responsibility to 
appoint to the position of Director of Finance and that the 
Panel comprise three Elected Members (two Labour and 
one Conservative) with the membership to be on the 
nomination of the Leader of Council and Leader of the 
Conservative Group (and shall include at least one Member 
of Executive).

1 - 20

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Executive to the meeting of Staffing 
Committee to be held on 29 January 2019

B
Subject:  

APPOINTMENT OF A DIRECTOR OF FINANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION AND PAY POLICY STATEMENT. 
 

Summary statement:

This report seeks approval from Staffing Committee:

1. To appoint to the position of Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution and Pay Policy Statement. 

2. To appoint an Appointments Panel to be given delegated responsibility to appoint to the 
position of Director of Finance and that the Panel comprise three Elected Members (two 
Labour and one Conservative) with the membership to be on the nomination of the 
Leader of Council and Leader of the Conservative Group (and shall include at least one 
Member of Executive). 

 

Kersten England
Chief Executive 

Portfolio:  

Corporate

Report Contact: Anne Lloyd 
                          Director Of Human Resources                         
Phone:               (01274) 437335
E-mail:               anne.lloyd@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution the appointment of directors is a 
function of Staffing Committee. The Council’s current Senior Management structure 
was approved by Executive on 20 September 2016 and this approved structure 
includes the post of Director of Finance. The Structure is at Appendix 1 of this 
Report. 

1.2 Following his resignation, the current Director of Finance is due to leave the Council 
on 31 March 2019.  The post holder is currently working their notice. 

1.3 It is proposed to appoint to the post of Director of Finance in line with the Council’s 
Constitution and Pay Policy Statement.  The Pay Policy Statement is at Appendix 2 
of this Report.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. On 20 September 2016 Executive approved the current senior management 
structure. This structure made no changes to the post of Director of Finance other 
than reporting arrangements. 

2.2. On 20 March 2018 Council approved the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for the 
year 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 

2.3. Following his resignation the Council’s current Director of Finance leaves the 
Council’s employment on 31st March 2019.

3.  OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1. In accordance with Article 12A.4 and Part 3H (the Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules) of the Constitution it is a function of Staffing Committee to appoint directors.  
This function is normally delegated by Staffing Committee to a sub – committee, (an 
appointment panel).  The power to make the appointment can also be delegated to 
the Chief Executive or her nominee.   
  

3.2. The post of Director of Finance is a key post in leading the finance and procurement 
services of the Council to ensure that the needs and aspirations of the citizens of 
the Bradford District are met.   It also acts as the statutory Section 151 Officer for 
the Council.

3.3. In accordance with Section 4 of the Council’s Pay Policy Statement the post of 
Director of Finance is subject to the terms and conditions of employment of the 
Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Chief Officers as amended and 
supplemented by local agreements and decisions. The post is graded at AD1 
(Assistant Director 1) with a salary range of £94,709 - £100,281 being one of the 
grade ranges and salary levels within the Council’s Pay Policy Statement.  Other 
aspects of the remuneration for the post are set out in Appendix A of the Pay Policy 
Statement a number of which are currently under review.

3.4. Staffing Committee is asked to approve the proposal to appoint to the post of 
Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s Pay Policy Statement.  

Page 2



3.5. Staffing Committee is asked to approve the proposal that the Appointment Panel be 
given delegated responsibility to appoint to the position of Director of Finance and 
that the Panel comprise three Elected Members (two Labour and one Conservative) 
with the membership to be on the nomination of the Leader of Council and Leader 
of the Conservative Group (and shall include at least one Member of Executive).

3.6. A tender process has already taken place for a search and selection consultant to 
assist with this appointment.   Proventure Consulting have been appointed as a result 
of this process.  

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1  It is proposed that the appointment of the Director of Finance is in accordance with 
the provisions of the Council’s Pay Policy Statement as set out in section 3 above 
and as detailed in Appendix 2.  

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 If Staffing Committee decide that there be no appointment to the position as 
detailed in paragraph 3.4 above, then Staffing Committee instructs officers to 
prepare alternative proposals to fulfil the duties and responsibilities of the Director 
of Finance. 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1 Section 112 Local Government Act 1972 allows the Council to appoint such officers 
that it thinks necessary for the proper discharge by the Authority of its duties.  Such 
officers shall hold office on such reasonable terms and conditions as the Council 
thinks fit.  

6.2 The position of Director of Finance is a statutory chief officer post under Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 and is Section 151 Officer under the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

6.3 In accordance with the Council’s published Pay Policy Statement for the financial 
year 2018/19 full Council must approve any salary package of £100,000 pa or more 
before it is offered in respect of a new appointment.

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

The processes within this Report are equality compliant.

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

None 
Page 3



7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

None 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

None

7.6 TRADE UNION  

None 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

None 

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

None

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

9. OPTIONS

9.1 If Staffing Committee decide that there be no appointment to the position, then 
Staffing Committee instructs officers to prepare alternative proposals to fulfil the 
duties and responsibilities of the Director of Finance. 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Staffing Committee approve the proposals:  

10.1 To appoint to the position of Director of Finance in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution and Pay Policy Statement.

10.2 To delegate to an Appointments Panel the responsibility to appoint to the position of 
Director of Finance and that the Panel comprise three Elected Members (two 
Labour and one Conservative) with the membership to be on the nomination of the 
Leader of Council and Leader of the Conservative Group (and shall include at least 
one Member of Executive). 

11. APPENDICES

11.1 Appendix 1 – Senior Management Structure 

Appendix 2 – The Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2017/18

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None Page 4



Chief Executive 
 

KERSTEN ENGLAND  

Assistant Director Office o
[...]
tement-of-accounts/
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/1113/lgpspensiondiscretionpolicystatements.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPOINTMENT OF A DIRECTOR OF FINANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION AND PAY POLICY STATEMENT
	Staff Doc B App 1
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6

	Staff Doc B App 2






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee held on 
Tuesday, 29 January 2019 in City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 3.05 pm
Concluded 3.20 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE
Hinchcliffe
I Khan

Pennington

Apologies: Councillor Shakeela Lal

Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair

10.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

11.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

12.  APPOINTMENT OF A DIRECTOR OF FINANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION AND PAY POLICY STATEMENT

The report of the Chief Executive (Document “B”) sought approval from Staffing 
Committee to appoint to the position of Director of Finance in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution and Pay Policy Statement, as well as seeking approval to 
give delegated responsibility to an Appointments Panel to appoint to the position 
of Director of Finance.

The Head of Human Resources stated that the post of Director of Finance was a 
key post in leading the finance and procurement services of the Council, as well 
as acting as the statutory Section 151 Officer for the Council. She added that a 
tender process had already taken place for a search and selection consultant to 
assist with this appointment and thus Proventure Consulting will be overseeing 



2

the process, and an indicative timetable will be drawn up in due course.

The Head of Human Resources also alluded to the salary package for the post in 
accordance with the Council’s published Pay Policy Statement.

During a brief discussion it was alluded that the Leader, Deputy Leader (or other 
Labour nomination) and Councillor Mike Pollard will make up the membership of 
the Appointments Panel, and it was therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That the appointment to the position of Director of Finance be 
approved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and Pay 
Policy Statement.

(2) That an Appointments Panel be given delegated responsibility to 
appoint to the position of Director of Finance and that the Panel 
comprise three Elected Members (two Labour and one 
Conservative) with the membership as follows:

Labour:  Councillors Hinchcliffe and Councillor Imran Khan (or 
other nomination) 

Conservative: Councillor Mike Pollard

ACTION: Head of Human Resources

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Staffing Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


